
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL

Tuesday, 13 November 2018

To: The Members of Blackpool Council

Mr Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 21 November 2018 commencing at 6.00 

pm for the transaction of the business specified below. 

Director of Governance and Partnerships
___________________

Business 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 

(1) the type of interest concerned either a

(a) personal interest
(b) prejudicial interest 
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)

and

(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2018 (Pages 1 - 6)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 September 2018 as a true and 
correct record.

3 MINUTE'S SILENCE 

Councillors will be asked to observe a minute’s silence as a mark of respect to Honorary 
Alderman Henry Mitchell who sadly passed away on 30 October 2018 and former 
Borough Surveyor, Mr Jack Wilson who sadly passed away on 29 September 2018.

4 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive official announcements from the Mayor.

5 RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE - HONORARY ALDERMAN HENRY MITCHELL (Pages 7 - 
8)

Following the sad death of Honorary Alderman Henry Mitchell, Council will be asked to 
pass a resolution of condolence.

6 EXECUTIVE REPORTS (Pages 9 - 28)

To consider the attached reports to Council from the Leader of the Council, the Deputy 
Leader of the Council (Tourism, Economic Growth and Jobs) and the Cabinet Secretary 
(Resilient Communities.

Members are reminded that:

 Each Senior Executive Member has up to three minutes to present their report, 
after which there will be a period of no longer than 25 minutes per report for 
questions/comments (a green card will give a one minute warning, red for the 
end of the debate).

 There will be three minutes per question/ comment from any Councillor on 
anything within the portfolio and no limit to the number of times a Councillor 
can ask a question.

 There will be a period of up to 25 Minutes for a response from the Senior 
Executive Member (or relevant Cabinet Member) at the end of the questions/ 
comments for each report.

7 BLACKPOOL YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM STRATEGIC PLAN (Pages 29 - 38)

To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 5 November 
2018 relating to the approval Blackpool Youth Offending Team Strategic Plan for 2018/ 
2019.



8 REVISED MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL AND REVISIONS TO THE PUBLIC 
SPEAKING PROCEDURE FOR PLANNING (Pages 39 - 52)

To consider a revised draft Member and Officer Protocol for Planning and amendments 
to the public speaking arrangements, following reconsideration of the item at the 
Planning Committee on 16 October 2018 (following the referral at the last Council 
meeting).

9 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL (Pages 53 - 56)

To consider the appointment to a vacancy on the Independent Remuneration Panel.

10 MOTION AT COUNCIL (Pages 57 - 58)

To consider a notice of motion which has been submitted in accordance with Procedure 
Rule 12.1.

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477034, e-mail yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: 

Councillor G Coleman (in the Chair)

Councillors

Benson
Blackburn
Cain
Callow
Mrs Callow JP
Campbell
Clapham
D Coleman
I Coleman

Collett
Cox
Critchley
Elmes
Galley
Mrs Henderson MBE
Hobson
Humphreys
Hunter

Hutton
Kirkland
Matthews
Maycock
Mitchell
O'Hara
Owen
Robertson BEM
Ryan

D Scott
Mrs Scott
Singleton
Smith
Stansfield
L Taylor
L Williams
T Williams
Mrs Wright

In Attendance: 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services
Diane Booth, Director of Children's Services
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations made at this point in the meeting.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2018

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 19 September 2018, be 
signed by the Mayor as a correct record.

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS

Councillor Blackburn referred to his comment made at the previous Council meeting in 
relation to the name of the Independent Blackpool Residents Group and offered his 
apologies for any offence caused.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2018

4  PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS

Mr Stuart Clayton, representing Fylde Family Support Group, addressed the Council on 
the subject of raising the profile of the positive mental health experience and the work 
undertaken by local groups, including those that belonged to a new Mental Health 
Community Forum, in supporting Blackpool residents.  Councillor Cain, Cabinet Secretary 
(Resilient Communities) responded to Mr Clayton.

5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS

The Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Secretary 
presented reports to the Council on work undertaken in their own portfolio area and 
those portfolios under their responsibility.  The reports covered corporate, strategic and 
policy issues, together with work being undertaken in transforming services and with 
partners.   Members also received a report from representatives of the Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority in relation to the work being undertaken by the authority as 
reported to the meetings of 23 April 2018 and 18 June 2018.

Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas.

Notes:

(1) Councillor Campbell agreed to provide written responses to:
 Councillor T Williams on the number of car parking spaces that would be 

provided as part of the Premier Inn hotel development on the former Yates’ site 
on Talbot Square and alternative parking arrangements

 Councillor Mrs Callow on how often West Street car park was cleaned
 Councillor Galley on the number of Fixed Penalty Notices that had been issued 

for littering since the use of 3GS Environment Enforcement had ceased and the 
amount of money generated.

(2) During discussion on the report from the Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities) 
in relation to the reference to Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, Councillors 
Ryan, Mitchell, Cox and Benson declared personal interests due to their 
employment.  Councillor Clapham also declared an interest in the report in relation 
to the paragraph on Educational Attainment as a director of Blackpool Sixth Form 
College.

6  REVISED MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL AND REVISIONS TO THE PUBLIC 
SPEAKING PROCEDURE FOR PLANNING

Members considered the recommendation from the Planning Committee at its meeting 
on 14 August 2018 in relation to proposed changes to the Member and Officer Protocol 
for Planning and public speaking arrangements, following a 
workshop with Planning Committee members and officers.

Page 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2018

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded):

‘1. To approve as part of the Council’s constitution the revised Member and Officer 
Protocol for Planning as attached in the appendix to the report.

2. To adopt the revised public speaking arrangements outlined in the report namely 
that the period for objectors and applicants be increased to seven minutes and the 
period for ward councillors be similarly limited to seven minutes.’

Debate then took place on the proposed changes to the length of speeches for ward 
councillors and it was proposed that the item should be deferred for further 
consideration.

Members agreed:  The item should be deferred and referred back to the Planning 
Committee for consideration.

7  REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL

The Council considered the report from the Independent Remuneration Panel, following 
the recommendation from the last Council meeting that the Panel should be asked to 
consider whether a special responsibility allowance should be paid to the second 
Opposition Group Leader.  

The Panel had met on 5 September 2018 and had taken into account a number of factors 
including the formulae and criteria that had been applied at the last full review of the 
Members Allowances Scheme along with comparative information from a range of 
authorities on remuneration for second opposition group leaders.  

The Council also noted that Mr Peter Whitehead, former member and chair of the Panel, 
had recently submitted his resignation resulting in a vacancy on the Panel.

Motion:  Councillor Humphreys proposed (and Councillor Mrs Wright seconded):

‘1. That the recommendation from the Independent Remuneration Panel be agreed:  
namely that a minimum group size of 10% of the overall number of members of the 
Council be agreed as criteria for a Special Responsibility allowance for a Second 
Opposition Group Leader and that an allowance of £6,197 (the same as the Deputy 
Leader of the Principal Opposition Group) is recommended for the Leader of that 
Group, should that criteria be met.

2. That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to update the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme accordingly.

3. That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to advertise for an  additional member of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel and to liaise with the three Group Leaders 
after undertaking this recruitment and then to make a recommendation to Council 
(the criteria for appointment being the same as previously applied).

Page 3



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2018

4. That the Leader, on behalf of the Council, writes to Mr Whitehead to thank him for 
his dedicated years’ of service and leadership as a member of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel.’

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

8  LAND AT WARREN DRIVE

Motion:   Having submitted notice, Councillor Mrs Callow proposed (and Councillor 
Callow seconded):

‘Due to continuous flooding in the Warren Drive area and the fact that Blackpool Council 
is more than fulfilling the Government’s requirement to build houses in Blackpool, the 
Council requests the Executive to support the residents’ wish to leave this land as public 
open space, by looking at the possibility of either purchasing or leasing the land from the 
owners, Asda.’
  
Members went on to debate the motion.

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

9  815 NAVAL AIR SQUADRON AFFILIATION

Motion:   Having submitted notice, Councillor Ryan proposed (and Councillor Callow 
seconded):

‘In June this year, the Mayor received a letter from the Royal Navy seeking the formal 
civic affiliation of the 815 Naval Air Squadron Maritime Strike Force, once HMS TRIUMPH 
is decommissioned, to continue the strong connection between Blackpool and the Royal 
Navy.  The affiliation would maintain existing local links and offer 
[...]
Taylor, L 
Williams, T Williams, Mrs Wright - total 36.

Against the motion:  None

Abstentions:  None 

Motion carried:  The motion was therefore carried.

 
 
Mayor
 
(The meeting ended at 8.16 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Tel: (01253) 477034
E-mail: yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 6



RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE FOR HONONARY ALDERMAN HENRY MITCHELL

This Council and the Townspeople of Blackpool were deeply saddened to learn of the death on 
30 October 2018 of Honorary Alderman Henry Mitchell, former Mayor of the Borough in 1998-
1999 and formerly councillor for Anchorsholme and Bispham Wards.

Henry was born in Manchester in 1931 and moved to Blackpool at the age of seven. He was 
educated at the former Tyldesley School and went onto serve his National Service with the Army 
in the Armoured Corps.  

On completion of his National Service, Henry went into the retail business and, as well having his 
own retail business in Blackpool, he also became President of the Northern Branch of the 
Institute of Marketing.  He was also appointed Chairman and later President of the Blackpool 
Branch of Commercial Travellers. 

Henry was first elected to Blackpool Borough Council in 1979.  During his time at the Council 
Henry served on many committees and had held the positons of Chairman of the Environmental 
Health and Public Protection Committee and the Licensing Committee. 

As Mayor of Blackpool, Henry attended many events throughout a busy mayoral year, 
accompanied by his Mayoress, Jill.  Our deepest sympathy goes out to Andy and Jill in their great 
loss.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Member Report to the Council
21 November 2018

AGENDA ITEM 6(a)

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL –‘CORPORATE’ PORTFOLIO AREA
COUNCILLOR SIMON BLACKBURN

The Corporate area covers my portfolio and those of:

 Councillor Ivan Taylor (Cabinet Member for Projects and Partnershi
[...]
ation of the Executive from its meeting on 5 November 
2018 relating to the approval Blackpool Youth Offending Team Strategic Plan for 
2018/ 2019.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To approve the Blackpool Youth Offending Team Strategic Plan for 2018/ 2019, 
attached at Appendix 2(a), to the Executive report.

2.2 To remove the requirement for future Youth Offending Team Strategic Plans to be 
approved by Council and delegate the responsibility to the Executive.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 This plan meets the annual renewal of the requirements to submit a Youth Justice 
Plan to the National Youth Justice Board.

3.2 This plan has now been approved by all multi agency partners at the strategic 
Blackpool Young People’s Service Board this includes Youth Offending Service 
delivery. The Local Partnership is required to agree and contribute to the plan due to 
the youth offending delivery being a statutory partnership including Police, Health, 
Education, Local Authority and Probation.

3.3 It is considered that the revised format of the Youth Offending Team Strategic Plan makes 
this significantly out of step with the other Plans and Policies requiring Council approval.  
Please note that the Plan will still require the approval of the Council’s Executive.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

Not to approve the revised Blackpool Youth Offending Team Strategic Plan, this would 
have significant implications for the funding of the Youth Offending function. 

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council priority is “Communities, creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience”.

5.0 Background Information

5.1 The revised Youth Justice Plan was approved by partner agencies in Blackpool at the 
meeting of Blackpool Young People’s Ser
[...]

Plan for 2018-2019, as attached at Appendix 2a to the Executive report.

19.0 Date of Decision: 

19.1
     
5 November 2018

20.0 Reason(s) for decision:

20.1 This plan meets the annual renewal of the requirements to submit a Youth Justice Plan 
to the National Youth Justice Board

This plan has now been approved by all multi agency partners at the strategic 
Blackpool Young People’s Service Board this includes Youth Offending Service delivery. 
The Local Partnership is required to agree and contribute to the plan due to the youth 
offending delivery being a statutory partnership including Police, Health, Education, 
Local Authority and Probation.

21.0 Date Decision published:

21.1 6 November 2018 

22.0 Executive Members in attendance:  

22.1 Councillor Cain, in the Chair

Councillors Benson, Cross, Jackson, Kirkland, Smith and Mrs Wright

23.0 Call-in:  

23.1      

24.0 Notes:  

24.1

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: COUNCIL

Relevant Officer: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships

Date of Meeting 21 November 2018 

REVISED MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL AND REVISIONS TO THE 
PUBLIC SPEAKING PROCEDURE FOR PLANNING

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider a revised draft Member and Officer Protocol for Planning and 
amendments to the public speaking arrangements, following reconsideration of the 
item at the Planning Committee on 16 October 2018 (following the referral at the last 
Council meeting).

2.0 Recommendation(s):

To agree the recommendations from the Planning Committee:

2.1 To approve as part of the Council’s Constitution the revised Member and Officer 
Protocol for Planning as attached at Appendix 8(a).

2.2 To adopt the revised public speaking arrangements outlined in the report namely:
 that the time period allowed for public representations is increased from five 

to seven minutes for objectors and applicants
 that the time period of seven minutes is allowed for each ward councillor who 

applies to speak (to be aligned with the arrangements for members of the 
public). 

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 The revisions to the Member and Officer Protocol for Planning have resulted from 
the previous peer review of planning and are intended to provide clarity for 
members, officers and the public.

3.2 The increase from five to seven minutes for the time period allowed for objectors, 
applicants and each ward councillor sets out parameters for representations to be 
heard on a consistent and equitable basis.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council?

No

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

None, the previous protocol is out of date so the approval of a revised version is 
necessary.    An alternative option would be to retain the current procedures for 
speaking at Planning Committee meetings.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council priority is ‘The Economy: maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool’.

5.0 Background Information

5.1 Members will recall that at the last Council meeting, they considered a recommendation 
from the Planning Committee on 14 August 2018, in relation to proposed changes to the 
Protocol and public speaking procedures.  This was following a workshop session held on 8 
March 2018 with Planning Committee members and officers, to look at a 
recommendations arising from the Planning Peer review that related to the Committee.  
At the last Council meeting, it was resolved to refer the item back to the Planning 
Committee for reconsideration, in particular in relation to the time limits for speaking at 
Planning Committee meetings.  The Planning Committee reconsidered the item on 16 
October 2018.

5.2 Revised Member and Officer Protocol for Planning

5.2.1 As reported at the last Council meeting, the Protocol has not been updated for a num
[...]
lication. It also 
does not apply to prior approval, certificates of lawfulness, advertisement consent, listed 
building consent and tree applications. This scheme also only applies where the Council is 
the body to determine the planning application and not where the Council merely must 
receive notification and does not determine the planning application. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: COUNCIL
Relevant Officer: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Simon Blackburn, Leader of the Council

Date of Meeting: 21 November 2018

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 At the meeting of the Council on 19 September 2018, it was agreed that the 
Monitoring Officer be authorised to advertise the vacancy for a member of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel, arrange interviews and then to liaise with the 
Group Leaders in making a recommendation to Council.  The criteria for appointment 
would be the same as that previously applied. This report puts forward the 
recommended candidate following the recruitment process.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To agree to appoint Karen Eaton as an Independent Remuneration Panel member.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 To fill a vacancy on the Independent Remuneration Panel.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No  

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

To not make an appointment.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The recommendation in this report meet all the Council’s priorities. 

5.0 Background Information

5.1 The Independent Remuneration Panel was formed by the Council in 2001 and has a 
duty to provide the Council with recommendations on its scheme of members’ 
allowances and amounts to be paid. One of the Independent Remuneration Panel 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



members
[...]
en:

12.1 Consultation has taken place with the three Group Leaders as indicated within the 
report.

13.0 Background papers:

13.1 None.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 10 - Notice of Motion

To consider the following motion, which has been submitted in accordance with Procedure 
Rule 12.1:

a) To Adopt Parental Leave of Absence Policy.  Councillor Campbell to propose.

This Council notes:

 That analysis of the 2018 Local Election results by the Fawcett Society found that 
only 34% of councillors in England are women, up 1% since 2017. Of the seats that 
were up for election in 2018, 38% went to women, up just 3 percentage points on 
2014 when these seats were last contested;

 That across England, Labour has improved its representation since seats were last up 
for grabs, with 45% women compared with 40% in 2014, Liberal Democrat 
representation up from 34% to 36% whilst the Conservative Party saw a fall from 
31% to 29% in the share of its councillors who are female;

 That as of the 2018 local elections, only 26 out of 119 Labour councils and only 33 
out of 130 opposition Labour Groups are led by women;

 As of summer 2017, only 4% of councils in England and Wales have parental leave of 
absence policies, according to research by the Fawcett Society;

 That the equalities section of the Labour Party Democracy Review mandates all 
Labour councils and Labour Groups to introduce a parental leave of absence policy 
to cover their group and their council as applicable;

 That the role of a councillor should be open to all, regardless of their background 
and that introducing a parental leave of absence policy is a step towards 
encouraging a wider range of people to become councillors and is also a step to 
encourage existing councillors who may want to start a family to remain as 
councillors;

 That parental leave of absence must apply to parents regardless of their gender and 
that it should also cover adoption leave to support those parents who choose to 
adopt.

This Council resolves:  

 To request the Director of Governance and Partnerships to consult with the 
Independent Remuneration Panel and report back to a future Council meeting on a 
parental leave of absence policy 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2018
	5 RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE - HONORARY ALDERMAN HENRY MITCHELL
	6 EXECUTIVE REPORTS
	Item 6(b) Deputy Leader of the Council
	Item 6(c) Resilient Communities - Cabinet Secretary repor

	7 BLACKPOOL YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM STRATEGIC PLAN
	Appendix 7(a) - EX45 Youth Justice Plan

	8 REVISED MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL AND REVISIONS TO THE PUBLIC SPEAKING PROCEDURE FOR PLANNING
	Appendix 8(a) - Planning Member and Officer Protocol

	9 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL
	10 MOTION AT COUNCIL



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: 

Councillor G Coleman (in the Chair)

Councillors

Benson
Blackburn
Cain
Callow
Mrs Callow JP
Campbell
Clapham
D Coleman
I Coleman

Critchley
Cross
Elmes
Galley
Mrs Henderson MBE
Hobson
Humphreys
Hunter
Hutton

Jackson
Kirkland
Matthews
Mitchell
O'Hara
Owen
Robertson BEM
Roberts
Rowson

Ryan
D Scott
Mrs Scott
Smith
Stansfield
I Taylor
L Taylor
L Williams
T Williams

In Attendance: 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Jenny Bollington, Media Manager

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Hobson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6(c) ‘Executive Member 
Report from the Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities)’ as a Governor at Woodlands 
School.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2018

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 19 September 2018, be 
signed by the Mayor as a correct record subject to the note on Minute 5 being amended 
to read that the declaration of interest from Councillor Mitchell related to his Council 
appointed governor position at Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust.

3  MINUTE'S SILENCE

Councillors observed a minute's silence as a mark of respect to Honorary Alderman Henry 
Mitchell who sadly passed away on 30 October 2018 and former Borough Surveyor, Mr 
Jack Wilson who sadly passed away on 29 September 2018.



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2018

4  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements from the Mayor, although on his invitation, Councillors I 
Taylor and Clapham paid tribute to Mr Jack Wilson, former Borough Surveyor.

5  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE - HONORARY ALDERMAN HENRY MITCHELL

Following the sad loss of Honorary Alderman, Henry Mitchell, the Council was invited to 
pay tribute to his life and work and consider a resolution of condolence.  

Motion:  Councillor T Williams proposed (and Councillor Blackburn seconded):

‘This Council and the Townspeople of Blackpool were deeply saddened to learn of the 
death on 30 October 2018 of Honorary Alderman Henry Mitchell, former Mayor of the 
Borough in 1998-1999 and formerly councillor for Anchorsholme and Bispham Wards.

Henry was born in Manchester in 1931 and moved to Blackpool at the age of seven. He 
was educated at the former Tyldesley School and went onto serve his National Service 
with the Army in the Armoured Corps.  

On completion of his National Service, Henry went into the retail business and, as well 
having his own retail business in Blackpool, he also became President of the Northern 
Branch of the Institute of Marketing.  He was also appointed Chairman and later President 
of the Blackpool Branch of Commercial Travellers. 

Henry was first elected to Blackpool Borough Council in 1979.  During his time at the 
Council Henry served on many committees and had held the positons of Chairman of the 
Environmental Health and Public Protection Committee and the Licensing Committee. 

As Mayor of Blackpool, Henry attended many events throughout a busy mayoral year, 
accompanied by his Mayoress, Jill.  Our deepest sympathy goes out to Andy and Jill in 
their great loss’.

Councillors Mitchell, Mrs Callow and Clapham also paid tribute to Honorary Alderman 
Mitchell.

Motion carried:  The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried unanimously.

6  EXECUTIVE REPORTS

The Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Secretary 
presented reports to the Council on work undertaken in their own portfolio area and 
those portfolios under their responsibility.  The reports covered corporate, strategic and 
policy issues, together with work being undertaken in transforming services and with 
partners.   

Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas.



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2018

Notes:

(1) The Leader of the Council agreed to provide written responses to:
 Councillor Mrs Callow on the numbers of residents contacted as part of the 

Blackpool Residents’ Survey 2018 that had either hung up or refused to 
participate

 Councillor T Williams on the reasons for spending £298,000 on professional fees 
in relation to the Blackpool Tramway dispute and whether the Council had 
recovered the costs.

(2) The Deputy Leader of the Council agreed to provide a written response to 
Councillor Clapham on whether the contract awarded to ICT Microsoft Licenses 
included Blackpool schools.

(3) Prior to consideration of the report from the Deputy Leader, Councillor Owen left 
the meeting.

(4) Councillor L Taylor left the meeting during consideration of the report from the 
Deputy Leader.

(5) Council agreed to extend the time limits for questions during consideration of the 
reports from the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Secretary by five minutes and four 
minutes respectively.

7  BLACKPOOL YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM STRATEGIC PLAN

The Council considered the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 5 
November 2018 relating to the approval of the Blackpool Youth Offending Team Strategic 
Plan for 2018/2019.  Members noted that the Strategic Plan had been approved by all 
multi-agency partners.

Discussion took place on the Strategic Plan and members noted that it would be useful to 
receive regular reports at the relevant scrutiny committee and as part of the Executive 
report to Council.

Motion:  Councillor Cain proposed (and Councillor Benson seconded):

‘1. To approve the Blackpool Youth Offending Team Strategic Plan for 2018/ 2019, 
attached at Appendix 2(a) to the Executive report.

2. To remove the requirement for future Youth Offending Team Strategic Plans to be 
approved by Council and delegate the responsibility to the Executive’.

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2018

8  REVISED MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL AND REVISIONS TO THE PUBLIC 
SPEAKING PROCEDURE FOR PLANNING

Members considered a revised draft Member and Officer Protocol for Planning and 
amendments to the public speaking arrangements, following reconsideration of the item 
at the Planning Committee on 16 October 2018 (following the referral at the last Council 
meeting).

In doing so, they noted that the proposed changes to the public speaking procedure 
would bring consistency and parity for both members of the public and ward councillors 
and that the Chairman, with agreement of the Committee, would have discretion in 
application of the procedures where it was considered neceesary. 

Motion:  Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor Humphreys seconded):

‘1. To approve as part of the Council’s Constitution the revised Member and Officer 
Protocol for Planning as attached at Appendix 8(a).

2. To adopt the revised public speaking arrangements outlined in the report namely:

 that the time period allowed for public representations is increased from five to 
seven minutes for objectors and applicants

 that the time period of seven minutes is allowed for each ward councillor who 
applies to speak (to be aligned with the arrangements for members of the 
public)’. 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

9  INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL

At the meeting of the Council on 19 September 2018, it was agreed that the Monitoring 
Officer be authorised to advertise the vacancy for a member of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel, following the retirement of Mr Whitehead.

The Monitoring Officer reported that following an interview process, Ms Karen Eaton had 
been the recommended appointment and this recommendation had been consulted 
upon with the three Group Leaders.   Members noted that Ms Eaton met the criteria for 
the position. 

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded):

‘To agree to appoint Karen Eaton as an Independent Remuneration Panel member’.

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  

10  MOTION AT COUNCIL

Motion:   Having submitted notice, Councillor Campbell proposed (and Councillor 
Matthews seconded):



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2018

‘This Council notes:

 That analysis of the 2018 Local Election results by the Fawcett Society found that 
only 34% of councillors in England are women, up 1% since 2017. Of the seats that 
were up for election in 2018, 38% went to women, up just 3 percentage points on 
2014 when these seats were last contested;

 That across England, Labour has improved its representation since seats were last 
up for grabs, with 45% women compared with 40% in 2014, Liberal Democrat 
representation up from 34% to 36% whilst the Conservative Party saw a fall from 
31% to 29% in the share of its councillors who are female;

 That as of the 2018 local elections, only 26 out of 119 Labour councils and only 33 
out of 130 opposition Labour Groups are led by women;

 As of summer 2017, only 4% of councils in England and Wales have parental leave 
of absence policies, according to research by the Fawcett Society;

 That the equalities section of the Labour Party Democracy Review mandates all 
Labour councils and Labour Groups to introduce a parental leave of absence policy 
to cover their group and their council as applicable;

 That the role of a councillor should be open to all, regardless of their background 
and that introducing a parental leave of absence policy is a step towards 
encouraging a wider range of people to become councillors and is also a step to 
encourage existing councillors who may want to start a family to remain as 
councillors;

 That parental leave of absence must apply to parents regardless of their gender 
and that it should also cover adoption leave to support those parents who choose 
to adopt.

This Council resolves:  

 To request the Director of Governance and Partnerships to consult with the 
Independent Remuneration Panel and report back to a future Council meeting on 
a parental leave of absence policy’.

Members went on to debate the motion.

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

 

 
Mayor
 
(The meeting ended at 9.07 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Tel: (01253) 477127
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk


